## **BILL NO. 18- 154**

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 2018-069 FOR THE PURCHASE OF BALLISTIC VESTS AND ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES FOR THE LEE'S SUMMIT POLICE DEPARTMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN THE FORM OF A PURCHASE ORDER TO ED ROEHR SAFETY PRODUCTS CO. FOR THE PURCHASE OF THE SAME FOR AN AMOUNT OF \$ 53,025.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit issued Bid No. 2018-069 for the acquisition of new ballistic vests and associated accessories for the Lee's Summit Police Department; and,

WHEREAS, a total one hundred seventy one (171) potential suppliers were notified and three (3) responses were received by the City; and,

WHEREAS, based upon the evaluation of responses, the project evaluation committee recommended award of Bid No. 2018-069, items 4.1 through 4.7 to Ed Roehr Safety Products Co.; and,

WHEREAS, funds for this equipment were budgeted in the Police Department's PSERP account and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes the award of Bid No. 2018-069, items 4.1 through 4.7 to Ed Roehr Safety Products Co. for the purchase of ballistic vests and associated accessories for the Lee's Summit Police Department in the amount of \$53,025.00.

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit hereby authorizes the execution by the City Manager of a contract in the form of a purchase order to Ed Roehr Safety Products Co. in the amount of \$53,025.00 for the purchase of ballistic vests and associated accessories.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED	by 1	the	City	Council	of the , 2018.	•	of	Lee's	Summit,	M	issouri,	this		 day of
ATTEST:									May	yor	Willian	n A. E	Baird	
City Clerk	, Tris	sha i	Fowl	er Arcuri										

## BILL NO. 18- 154

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of, 2018.
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird
City Clerk, Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney, Brian W. Head	